

No. 03-13858-CC

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MIDRASH SEPHARDI, INC.,
YOUNG ISRAEL OF BAL HARBOR, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants

v.

TOWN OF SURFSIDE, a Florida Municipal Corporation

Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellee

PAUL NOVACK, Individually and in his capacity as
Mayor of Surfside, et al.

Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, PHB 5020
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-7999

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. & Young Israel of Bal Harbour v. Town of Surfside
No. 03-13858-C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Statutory Background	8
A. RLUIPA’s Land Use Provisions	8
B. Legislative History	10
II. Surfside’s Zoning Scheme Violates Section 2(b)(1) of RLUIPA Because It Treats Religious Assemblies On Less Than Equal Terms With Similarly Situated Secular Assemblies	12
III. The Plaintiffs Presented Sufficient Evidence To Survive Summary Judgment As To Whether Surfside’s Zoning Scheme Imposes A Substantial Burden On Their Exercise Of Religion In Violation Of Section 2(a)(1) Of RLUIPA	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12-14, 20
<i>Fraternal Order of Newark Police Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 817 (1999)	13, 14
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	24
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	24

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

United States Constitution	
Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	9
Commerce Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3.	9
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> , Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803-807	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1), Section 2(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2), Section 2(a)(2)	8
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(B), Section 2(a)(2)(B)	9, 22
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(C), Section 2(a)(2)(C)	9, 22
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(1), Section 2(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(3), Section 2(b)(3)	5, 6, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(a), Section 4(a)	24
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f)	1
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3(g), Section 5(g)	24
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)	22

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (1999)	10-12
146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000), (joint statement of Sens. Hatch & Kennedy)	10-12
